

Great Lakes Water Authority

735 Randolph Street Detroit, Michigan 48226 glwater.legistar.com



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2023-038 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 1/27/2023 In control: Board of Directors

On agenda: 2/22/2023 Final action: 2/22/2023

Title: Proposed Amendment No. 2

Contract No. GLWA-CS-168

Rehabilitation of Conveyance System Interceptors and Trunk Sewers

CIP #260508 / BCE Score: 75.30

Sponsors: Navid Mehram, Todd King Indexes: Wastewater Operations

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/22/2023	1	Board of Directors	Approved	Pass
2/8/2023	1	Operations and Resources Committee	Recommended for Approval	Pass

Proposed Amendment No. 2 Contract No. GLWA-CS-168

Rehabilitation of Conveyance System Interceptors and Trunk Sewers

CIP #260508 / BCE Score: 75.30

Agenda of: February 22, 2023

Item No.: 2023-038

Amount: Original Contract \$2,999,986.00

 Amendment No. 1
 1,509,950.00

 Proposed Amendment No. 2
 175,780.39

 Total Revised Contract
 \$4,685,716.39

TO: The Honorable

Board of Directors

Great Lakes Water Authority

FROM: Suzanne R. Coffey, P.E.

Chief Executive Officer

Great Lakes Water Authority

DATE: January 27, 2023

RE: Proposed Amendment No. 2

Contract No. GLWA-CS-168

File #: 2023-038, Version: 1

Rehabilitation of Conveyance System Interceptors and Trunk Sewers Vendor: FK Engineering Associates

MOTION

Upon recommendation of Navid Mehram, Chief Operating Officer - Wastewater Operating Services, the Board of Directors (Board) of the Great Lakes Water Authority (GLWA), authorizes the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) to enter into Contract No. GLWA-CS-168, Proposed Amendment No. 2, "Rehabilitation of Conveyance System Interceptors and Trunk Sewers" with FK Engineering Associates, at an increased cost of \$175,780.39 for a total cost not to exceed \$4,685,716.39 and an increased duration of 731 days for a total contract duration of 2,922 days; and authorizes the CEO to take such other action as may be necessary to accomplish the intent of this vote.

BACKGROUND

The GLWA Wastewater Conveyance System consists of over 180 miles of interceptor and trunk sewers and includes 56 separate outfalls along the Rouge and Detroit Rivers. The outfalls often represent the oldest components of GLWA's conveyance system, generally pre-dating the construction of the conveyance system interceptors. Many of the outfalls date to the late 19th century (as early as the 1850s), and have undergone numerous modifications, including multiple extensions, changes to accommodate interceptor construction or overlying development, and various rehabilitation efforts.

As part of GLWA's efforts to systematically inspect and address structural defects in the wastewater conveyance system, GLWA initiated GLWA-CS-168 "Rehabilitation of GLWA Conveyance System Interceptors and Trunk Sewers" and awarded the work to FK Engineers, Inc. utilizing a qualifications-based selection process in accordance with GLWA Procurement policies. Under this contract, over 25 outfalls and several miles of the Northwest Interceptor (NWI) have been investigated. Assessments have led to the design of the following construction projects: Contract No. GLWA-CON-260 "CSO Outfalls Rehabilitation Phase I" (completed), Contract No.1900796 (completed), Contract No. 1902658 "Rehabilitation of CSO Outfalls Phase 2" (completed), Contract No. 2100891 "Rehabilitation of Outfall B-39" (ongoing), and Contract No. 2102824 "Rehabilitation of the NWI from 8 Mile to Tireman" (ongoing).

The two ongoing projects, Contract Nos. 2100891 and 2102824, are currently under construction. As this work spanned the period of the pandemic, delays were incurred. The anticipated completion dates of the construction work for these projects are beyond the current completion date of Contract No. GLWA-CS-168. It is GLWA team's recommendation to extend the consultant contract to support the completion of the project and provide warranty inspections one year after completion of construction for both these projects.

JUSTIFICATION

GLWA staff is requesting that the Board approve Amendment No. 2 to extend the duration of CS-168 and increase contract amount by \$175,780.39 This Amendment No. 2 is recommended to provide continuity of engineering and construction administration services to complete construction of the work under the direction of the design engineer of record.

PROJECT MANAGEMENT STATUS

Original Contract Time 1,096 days (09/01/2017 - 08/31/2020)

Amendment No. 1 1,095 days (09/01/2020 - 08/31/2023)

Proposed Amendment No. 2 731 days (09/01/2023 - 08/31/2025)

File #: 2023-038, Version: 1

New Contract Time 2,922 days (09/01/2017 - 08/31/2025)

PROJECT ESTIMATE

Original Contract Price \$2,999,986.00

Amendment No. 1 1,509,950.00

Proposed Amendment No. 2 175,780.39

New Contract Total \$4,685,716.39

FINANCIAL PLAN IMPACT

Summary: Sufficient funds are provided in the financial plan for this project.

Funding Source: Wastewater Construction Fund

Cost Center: Wastewater Field Engineering

Expense Type: Construction (5421-892411.000-617950-260508)

Estimated Cost by Year and Related Estimating Variance: See table below.

Original Contract Price \$ 2,999,986.00

Amendment No. 1 1,509,950.00

Proposed Amendment No. 2 <u>175,780.39</u>

New Contract Total 4,685,716.39

Amended Financial Plan Estimate <u>5,809,000.00</u>

Estimating Variance \$ 1,123,283.61

Please note the amended financial plan estimate above is per Draft 2 of the FY 2024 - 2028 CIP Plan.

COMMITTEE REVIEW

This item was presented to the Operations and Resources Committee at its meeting on February 8, 2023. The Operations and Resources Committee unanimously recommended that the GLWA Board adopt the resolution as presented.

SHARED SERVICES IMPACT

This item does not impact the shared services agreement between GLWA and DWSD.